
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Cabinet  
19 October 2022 

 
Time 
 

5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive 

Venue 
 

Council Chamber - 4th Floor - Civic Centre, St Peter’s Square, Wolverhampton 
WV1 1SH 

 
Membership 
 
Chair Cllr Ian Brookfield (Lab) 
Vice-Chair        Cllr Stephen Simkins (Lab) 
 
Labour   

Cllr Obaida Ahmed 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
 

  

Quorum for this meeting is three voting members. 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Dereck Francis 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
  
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 550320 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS  
 
1 Apologies for absence   
 
2 Declaration of interests  
   
3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 
 [For approval] 

  
DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET) 
  
4 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023-2024 to 2025-2026 

(Pages 7 - 24) 
 [To provide an update to the Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 

2023-2024 to 2025-2026; and agree the next steps that will be taken in order to 
address the financial pressures faced by the Council over the medium term] 
  

5 Bus Services in the City (Pages 25 - 196) 
 [To approve variations to the Regional Enhanced Partnership in 2020 and to 

rescind the Advanced Quality Partnership Scheme] 
  

6 Digital Wolverhampton Strategy Update (Pages 197 - 202) 
 [To receive an update on progress in the delivery of the Digital Wolverhampton 

Strategy] 
  



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Meeting of the Cabinet 
Minutes - 7 September 2022 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Cabinet 

 
Cllr Ian Brookfield (Chair) 
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Obaida Ahmed 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
 

 
Employees  
Mark Taylor Deputy Chief Executive 
Charlotte Johns Director of Strategy 
Claire Nye Director of Finance 
David Pattison Chief Operating Officer 
John Roseblade Director of City Housing and Environment 
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Jasbir Jaspal. 
 

2 Declaration of interests 
No declarations of interests were made. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 July 2022 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

4 Performance and Budget Monitoring 2022-2023 
Councillor Obaida Ahmed presented the salient points from the report on an 
integrated finance and performance update against the Our City: Our Plan priorities. 
It w
[...]
aragraph 8.4 of the report and the establishment of associated 
supplementary budgets be approved. 
  

3.    That the use of £1.2 million from the Budget Contingency Reserve as detailed 
in paragraphs 8.5, 8.6 and 8.7 of the report and the establishment of 
associated supplementary budgets be approved. 
  

4.    That the use of £120,000 from the Budget Efficiency Reserve as detailed in 
paragraph 8.8 of the report and the establishment of associated 
supplementary budgets be approved. 
  

5.    That the use of £100,000 from the Regional Adoption Agency Reserve as 
detailed in paragraph 8.9 of the report and the establishment of associated 
supplementary budgets be approved. 
  

6.    That the use of £200,000 from the Transformation Reserve as detailed in 
paragraph 8.10 of the report and the establishment of associated 
supplementary budgets be approved. 
  

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

7.    That the use of £721,000 from the Regeneration Reserve as detailed in 
paragraph 8.11 of the report and the establishment of associated 
supplementary budgets be approved. 
  

8.    That the write-off of one Council Tax debts totalling £7,005.66 as detailed in 
Appendix 8 to the report be approved. 
  

9.    That the 29 virements totalling £14.4 million, for transfers within directorates, 
as detailed in Appendix 9 to the report be approved. 
  

10. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources and Digital 
City and the responsible Cabinet Member of the relevant service area in 
question, in consultation with the Director of Finance and the relevant Director 
to allocate budgets from the Corporate Contingency to support Council 
Priorities and Growth, once business cases have been completed.  

  
11. That it be noted that the General Fund projected outturn for 2022-2023 is 

currently forecast to be an overspend of £5.4 million due to the forecast 
impact of the proposed pay award for 2022-2023 as detailed in section 4 of 
the report.
[...]
orward plan Yes 
Wards affected All Wards 
Accountable Director Tim Johnson, Chief Executive  
Originating service Strategic Finance  

Claire Nye Director of Finance 
Tel 01902 550478 

Accountable employee 

Email Claire.nye@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Strategic Executive 
Board 
 

30 August 2022 

Recommendations for decision: 
The Cabinet is recommended to approve: 

1. The draft budget strategy and medium term financial strategy which underpin Our City, 
Our Plan, including changes to corporate resource assumptions, growth and inflation and 
budget reduction and income generation proposals. 

2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources and Digital City, and 
the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, in consultation with the Director of Finance 
and the Executive Director of Families, to approve changes to the local funding formula 
for Schools including method, principles and rules adopted.  

Recommendations for noting: 

The Cabinet is asked to note: 

1. That a number of assumptions have been made with regards to the level of resources 
that will be available to the Council.  It is important to note there continues to be a 
considerable amount of uncertainty with regards to future income streams for local 

Page 7

Agenda Item No: 4



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

authorities.  Any reduction in Government’s allocation of funding to the Council would 
have a significant detrimental impact and further increase the budget deficit over the 
medium term. 

2. That, due to external factors, budget assumptions remain subject to significant change, 
which could, therefore, result in alterations to the financial position facing the Council. 

3. That it is forecast that the budget deficit is £7.1 million for 2023-2024, rising to £31.6 
million by 2025-2026 and that work will continue to be undertaken to bring forward 
proposals to set a balanced budget for 2023-2024 and deliver a sustainable medium 
term financial strategy. 

4. That the overall level of risk associated with the Draft Budget and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2023-2024 to 2025-2026 is assessed as Red. 

 

  

Page 8



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Councillors with an update on the Draft Budget 
and Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2023-2024 to 2025-2026, and agree the 
next steps that will be taken in order to address the financial pressures faced by the 
Council over the medium term. 

1.2 This is the second report of the financial year on the Draft Budget and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy for the period of 2023-2024 to 2025-2026. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The City of Wolverhampton Council has built up a strong track record over many years of 
managing its finances well and despite austerity, consistently setting a balanced budget.  
Our approach to strategic financial management, aligning budgets to service priorities 
and improving services, and investing in transformation priorities, continues to put us in a 
strong financial position. 

2.2 The Budget and MTFS 2022-2023 to 2025-2026 was presented to Full Council for 
approval on 2 March 2022.  Despite the continuing impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, the 
Council was able to set a balanced budget for 2022-2023 without the need to use general 
reserves.  However, it was projected that the Council would be faced with finding further 
estimated budget reductions totalling £12.6 million in 2023-2024, rising to £25.8 million 
over the medium term to 2025-2026 in order to address the budget deficit.  

2.3 Reserves play a vital role in the financial sustainability of the Council.  The Council’s 
General Fund Balance stands at £13.7 million.  This level of reserve is approximately 5% 
of the 2022-2023 net budget which is in line with recommended best practice.  In 
addition, the Council holds earmarked reserves which are set aside to fund future 
planned expenditure or manage specific risks.  It is vital the Council continues to hold 
these reserves to mitigate the risk of uncertainty of any potential future expenditure and 
to support the delivery of council priorities.  

2.4 On 27 July 2022, Cabinet approved the draft budget strategy and medium term financial 
strategy 2023-2024 to 2025-2026. It was noted that due to external factors, the budget 
assumptions were likely to change. There continues to be a high level of uncertainty and 
change due to external factors, in particular surrounding the uncertainty of government 
funding, ongoing impact of Covid, increasing inflation and interest rates.  This report 
provides an update on the progress towards the budget strategy for 2023-2024 and 
future years, taking into account the latest information available on the external factors 
identified and other emerging pressures that are faced by the Council.  

3.0 Our City, Our Plan 

3.1 The Council’s strategic approach to address the budget deficit is to align resources to 
Our City, Our Plan which was approved by Full Council on 2 March 2022. 

Page 9



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

3.2 The plan continues to identify an overarching ambition that ‘Wulfrunians will live longer 
healthier lives’ delivered through six overarching priorities: 

• Strong families where children grow up well and achieve their full potential 
• Fulfilled lives for all with quality care for those that need it 
• Healthy, inclusive communities 
• Good homes in well-connected neighbourhoods 
• More local people into good jobs and training 
• Thriving economy in all parts of the city 

 
3.3 These priorities together with the associated key outcomes, objectives and activity form a 

framework to improve outcomes for local people and deliver our levelling up ambitions.  

3.4 Supporting the six overarching priorities are three cross cutting principles  

• Climate Conscious 
• Driven by Digital 
• Fair and Equal 

 
4.0 Draft Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2023-2024 to 2025-2026 

4.1 On 27 July 2022, Cabinet approved the draft budget strategy and medium-term financial 
strategy.  At this point in time, it was reported that significant progress has been made 
towards setting a balanced budget for 2023-2024 and the projected deficit was reported 
to be just under £1.0 million in 2023-2024, rising to £25.7 million by 2025-2026.  
However, it was also reported that there remains a high level of risk and uncertainty, and 
that due to external factors, budget assumptions remained subject to significant change, 
which could, therefore, result in alterations to the financial position facing the Council. 

4.2 The assumptions used in the preparation of the Budget and MTFS remain under constant 
review and update.  We continue to operate within an uncertain environment, with 
inflation at the highest it has been for decades, financial pressures surrounding the 
increasing cost of living, the proposed pay award and continuing uncertainties around 
future funding streams.  

4.3 Work has been ongoing to estimate the impact of these uncertainties on the 2023-2024 
budget and MTFS.  This report details the changes to corporate resource assumptions, 
growth and inflation, budget reduction targets and one- off opportunities and outlines the 
steps that will be taken to address the current forecast deficit. 

4.4 Along with due diligence on the assumptions outlined in this report, work will also 
continue to identify measures which will provide a suitable budget strategy and set a 
balanced budget for 2023-2024 and future years, with proposals being brought back to 
Cabinet as soon as possible. 

 

Page 10



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Corporate Resources  

4.5 It was reported to Cabinet in July that the Collection Fund out-turn for 2021-2022 was 
more favourable than anticipated, reducing the deficit carried forward into future years, 
and had resulted in a one-off benefit of £4.0 million in 2023-2024.  The Collection Fund 
assumptions for 2023-2024 have been kept under review, taking into account the 
improved position from last year but also the impact of the cost of living on our residents 
and businesses. Current modelling has resulted in a working assumption that the position 
will be improved by £2.0 million in 2023-2024, however these assumptions will continue 
to be tested and updates provided in future reports 

4.6 It was also reported to Cabinet in July that a number of assumptions had been made with 
regards to the level of government grant that will be available to the Council.  It was 
noted that a number of scenarios had been modelled reflecting different assumptions 
about inflationary uplifts on our top up grant, and the continuation of one-off grants such 
as New Homes Bonus, Lower Tier Fund and the Services Grant.  The draft budget 
strategy currently assumes the mid case scenario which is considered to be prudent due 
to the increasing uncertainty surrounding funding streams for local authorities.  

4.7 The Minister for the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) 
announced at the Conservative Party Conference in October that there will be no fair 
funding review this spending review period. However, he also announced that he still 
intends to honour Michael’ Gove’s pledge of a multi-year settlement but was open to 
alternative suggestions.  Local authorities normally receive their provision financial 
settlement in late December, with the expected final settlement in the January.  

4.8 On an annual basis Government calculate the core spending power for local authorities.  
The core spending power is a measure of the resources available to local authorities to 
fund service delivery, including council tax and locally retained business rates.  Included 
in this calculation are the assumptions on the Business Rates Multiplier which normally 
changes each year
[...]

7.0 Funding Formula for Schools 

7.1 In April 2018, a new national schools funding formula was implemented, and 2018-2019 
was the first year of a transitional period moving towards the implementation of a 
National Funding Formula (NFF) for schools.   

7.2 2023-2024 will be a continuation of this implementation period and local authorities are 
still required to set a local funding formula. The Schools Block Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) allocation for 2023-2024 will be announced in December 2022. 

Page 16



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

7.3 The agreed local funding formula for 2022-2023 fully adopted the same factors as the 
National Funding Formula. The local funding formula for 2023-2024 will be agreed with 
School Forum at their meeting during the period of December 2022 to February 2023. 

7.4 In line with the Schools Revenue Funding 2023-2024 Operational Guidance, this report 
seeks approval to delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Resources and Digital 
City and Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Work, in consultation with the Director 
of Finance and Executive Director of Families to approve proposed changes to local 
funding formula including method, principles and rules adopted. 

8.0 Risks and Uncertainties  

8.1 As detailed in section 4 of this report, there continues to be significant uncertainty around 
the affordability of a pay award for 2022-2023 and future years.  Additional growth has 
been built into the budget and MTFS, however this will be kept under review and updates 
will be provided to Councillors as and when more information becomes available. 

8.2 Inflation in the UK is at the highest it has been for four decades, which means the country 
is facing an increase in the cost of living, with food, petrol and energy bills all increasing. 
It is not yet known what the full extent this will have on both the direct energy and fuel 
costs incurred by the Council and the impact this will have on our co
[...]
overnment planned to undertake a fair 
funding exercise with local authorities receiving a two-year settlement. At the 
Conservative conference in October 2022, the Minister for DLUHC announced that he 
intended to honour the pledge of a two-year settlement, however he was open to 
alternative suggestions.  However, he also announced that there will be no fair funding 
review during this spending review period. The figures currently used to allocate local 
government funding are based on spending needs from 2013-2014.  The Local 
Government Chronicle have reported that there are risks that significant savings are 
likely to mean cuts to local government finance grants and other funding pots, therefore 
there remains significant uncertainty around our funding streams and it makes it 
extremely difficult to project incomes streams over the medium term. It is important to 
note that any reduction in Government’s allocation of funding to the Council would have a 
significant detrimental impact and further increase the budget deficit forecast over the 
medium term.  Updates will be provided to Councillors as more information become 
available. 

8.6 There is also considerable uncertainty around the cost of adult social care over the 
medium term due to the increase in demand for services, impact of a fee uplift, impact of 
the pandemic, impact of the increasing cost of living and the delivery of the Government’s 
‘Build Back Better: Our Plan for Health and Social Care’ policy. Services are re-opening 
following the pandemic and demand in some areas is back at pre-pandemic levels – 
although the type of service required may be different.  In addition, the introduction of the 
charging reform will increase the number of service users receiving some state support 
for their care costs. Funding will be available to support these additional costs, however, 
there is still significant uncertainty over the financial impact of these changes and the 
level of funding available.  
[...]
s. 

Red 

Covid-19  Risk that the financial implications of 
Covid 19 including the Council’s 
recovery will exceed the grant 
allocations awarded by Government and 
place further financial pressures on the 
council financial position over the 
medium term.   

Amber 

Page 24



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 
19 October 2022 

 

Report title Bus Services in the City 
 Decision designation AMBER 
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Steve Evans 
City Environment and Climate Change 

Key decision Yes 
In forward plan Yes 
Wards affected All Wards 
Accountable Director John Roseblade, Director of City Housing and 

Environment 
Originating service Transportation 

Tim Philpot Professional Lead Transport Strategy 
Tel 01902 555465 

Accountable employee 

Email tim.philpot@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Directorate Leadership 
Team 
Strategic Executive Board 
Cabinet Member Briefing 

4 October 2022 
 
4 October 2022 
7 October 2022 
 

Recommendations for decision: 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Approve Variation 002 of the Enhanced Partnership to include the improvements 
identified in the Bus Services Improvement Plan (BSIP). 

2. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for City Environment and Climate Change to 
approve Variation 003 of the Enhanced Partnership following the appropriate statutory 
consultation process. 

Recommendations for noting: 

The Cabinet is asked to note: 

1. The need to revoke the Advanced Quality Partnership Scheme (AQPS) for bus services 
in Wolverhampton.  

Page 25

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

2. The proposed Variation 003 of the Enhanced Partnership which will capture the 
commitments of the AQPS and embed them in the Enhanced Partnership. 

  

Page 26



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 An Enhanced Partnership (EP) was made in June 2021 between the Local Transport 
Authority, the West Midlands Highway Authorities and bus operators, for the purpose of 
ensuring improved high standards of bus services.   

1.2 This report provides information on steps necessary to enable the EP to progress and 
seeks approval for those steps to be taken.  

2.0 Background 

2.1 In September 2021 the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) Board approved 
submission of the West Midlands Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP). All Transport 
Authorities were required to submit BSIPs to government in Autumn 2021 in response to 
the National Bus Strategy, setting out ambitious plans to transform the delivery of bus 
services in the region.  The key activities included in the West Midlands BSIP are 
summarised in 2.13 of this report.  All BSIPs were assessed by the Department for 
Transport (DfT) and in February 2022 Transport for West Midlands (TfWM) was 
indicatively advised that it was one of 31 Authorities whose plans would be funded by 
Government, with £87.858 million secured to support delivery. 

2.2 This funding was confirmed in August 2022 and TfWM advised this would be phased 
over three years: 

Financial Year Funding 
2022/2023 £18,352,626 
2023/2024 £36,686,987 
2024/2025 £32,818,147 
Total: £87,857,760 

 

The 2022/2023 allocation will be received following satisfactory responses to a number of 
detailed clarifications received from the DfT which at time of writing are currently being 
worked through with the requirement for the commitments to be made in an EP scheme.  
Future years allocations will be dependent upon TfWM demonstrating to the DfT that it has 
made effective progress in delivery against BSIP commitments. 

2.3 The Bus Service Improvement Plan, attached in appendix 1, includes many far-reaching 
commitments that TfWM, Local Authorities and bus operators will work together to 
deliver.  Underpinning this will be a statutory Enhanced Partnership Scheme, which will 
place binding commitments on partners to 
[...]
es.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/MC_In_Focus_Issue_3_FINAL.pdf
https://movingcommunities.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/MC_In_Focus_Issue_3_FINAL.pdf
https://movingcommunities.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/MC_In_Focus_Issue_3_FINAL.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/prison-leavers-project-improving-outcomes-for-prison-leavers
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/prison-leavers-project-improving-outcomes-for-prison-leavers


8 | Bus Service Improvement Plan – Incentives Programme 
 

 
Be collaborative, be innovative, be driven, be inclusive 

 

 

Page 196



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet  
19 October 2022 

 

Report title Digital Wolverhampton Strategy Update  
 Decision designation AMBER 
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Obaida Ahmed 
Digital City and Resources 

Key decision No 
In forward plan No 
Wards affected All Wards 
Accountable Director Charlotte Johns, Director of Strategy 
Originating service External Funding and Digital Projects 

Heather Clark Head of External Funding 
and Digital Projects 

Tel 01902 555614 

Accountable employee 

Email Heather.Clark2@wolverhamp
ton.gov.uk 
 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Strategic Executive Board 
 

13 September 2022 
 

Recommendation for noting: 

The Cabinet is asked to note: 

1. Progress in delivering the priorities of the Digital Wolverhampton Strategy. 

. 

  

Page 197

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To provide an update on progress in the delivery of the Digital Wolverhampton Strategy. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The Council adopted the Wolverhampton Digital Infrastructure Strategy in January 2020 
to support the rollout of futureproofed digital infrastructure including full fibre broadband 
and 5G. Futureproofed digital infrastructure is the backbone of a modern thriving 
economy driving productivity and spreading growth and in delivering effective and 
efficient public services. 

2.2 Covid-19 accelerated the adoption of digital technology by three to four years 
(McKinsey).  In response to the learning from the pandemic, the Digital Wolverhampton 
Strategy was developed building on the work around digital infrastructure.  The Digital 
Wolverhampton Strategy was formally adopted by Cabinet in March 2022 to deliver the 
following aims: 

A. Wolverhampton is a Gigabit and Smart City with futureproofed digital infrastructure 
including full fibre broadband and 5G utilised to transform delivery of services and 
develop new applications to unlock its potential.  

B. 100% digitally included Wolverhampton ensuring all residents have the access to 
devices, connectivity and skills to take advantage of what digital has to offer  

C. Growing the Digital Economy and talent pipeline building on our futureproofed 
infrastructure to start and grow businesses creating jobs for local residents meeting 
skills needs for the future. 

3.0 Progress in delivering Digital Wolverhampton Strategy 

3.1 Delivery of this strategy cannot be done in isolation, and the Council established the 
Digital Wolverhampton Partnership to maximise the benefits of digital for local people. 
The partnership comprises key anchor institutions in the city including the Council, 
University of Wolverhampton, City of Wolverhampton College, The Royal Wolverhampton 
NHS Trust, Black Country Integrated Care Board (ICB) and Wolverhampton Homes. 

Page 198



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

3.2 A summary of key milestones is shown below.

 

3.3 Digital Infrastructure:  

3.4 Significant progress has been made in the rollout of futureproofed digital infrastructure 
since the adoption of the Wolverhampton Digital Infrastructure Strategy in January 2020.  
170 public sector buildings have been upgraded to full fibre broadband funded by £4.9 
million Local Full Fibre Network grant.   

3.5 Through delivery of the Digital Infrastructure Strategy, Wolverhampto

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

 

Meeting of the Cabinet 
Minutes - 19 October 2022 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Cabinet 

 
Cllr Ian Brookfield (Chair) 
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Obaida Ahmed 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
 

 
Employees  
Tim Johnson Chief Executive 
Mark Taylor Deputy Chief Executive 
Emma Bennett Executive Director of Families 
Charlotte Johns Director of Strategy 
Claire Nye Director of Finance 
David Pattison Chief Operating Officer 
John Roseblade Director of City Housing and Environment 
Becky Wilkinson Director of Adult Social Services 
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Beverley Momenabadi.  
 

2 Declaration of interests 
No declarations of interests were made.  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 September 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

4 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023-2024 to 2025-2026 
Councillor Obaida Ahmed reported on salient points from the report on an update on 
the draft budget strategy for 2023-2024 the medium term financial strategy (MTFS) 
2023-2024 to 2025-2026 since the last report in July. She also reported on next 
steps that would be taken in order to address financial pressures faced by the 
Council over the medium term. Councillor Ahmed also placed on record hers and the 
Controlling Labour Groups thanks for all the efforts of the finance team and the whole 
of the Council who are working extremely hard to ensure that there is a balanced 
budget for 2023-2024 and continues to provide excellent services to the residents of 
Wolverhampton. 
  
Resolved: 

1.    That the draft budget strategy and medium term financial strategy which 
underpin Our City, Our Plan, including changes to corporate resource 
assumptions, growth and inflation and budget reduction and income 
generation proposals be approved. 

  
2.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources and Digital 

City, and the Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Work, in consultation 
with the Director of Finance and the Executive Director of Families, to 
approve changes to the local funding formula for Schools including method, 
principles and rules adopted.  

  
3.    That it be noted that a number of assumptions have been made with regards 

to the level of resources that would be available to the Council.  It is important 
to note there continues to be a considerable amount of uncertainty with 
regards to future income streams for local authorities.  Any reduction in 
Government’s allocation of funding to the Council would have a significant 
detrimental impact and further increase the budget deficit over the medium 
term. 

  
4.    That it be noted that, due to external factors, budget assumptions remain 

subject to significant change, which could, therefore, result in alterations to 
the financial position facing the Council. 

  
5.    That it be noted that it is forecast that the budget deficit is £7.1 million for 

2023-2024, rising to £31.6 million by 2025-2026 and that work would continue 
to be undertaken to bring forward proposals to set a balanced budget for 
2023-2024 and deliver a sustainable medium term financial strategy. 

  
6.    That it be noted that the overall level of risk associated with the Draft Budget 

and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023-2024 to 2025-2026 is assessed 
as Red.  

 
5 Bus Services in the City 

Councillor Steve Evans presented the report on a proposal to approve a variation to 
a regional Enhanced Partnership Scheme made in June 2021 between the Local 
Transport Authority, the West Midlands Highway Authorities and bus operators, for 
the purpose of ensuring improved high standards of bus services. 
  
Cabinet commended the report, particularly its consideration of equalities 
implications and the wide range of travel incentives for specific hard to reach groups 
and groups who suffer exclusion because they are unable to access transport.  It 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

was noted that the Council had two representatives on the West Midlands Combined 
Authority Transport Delivery Committee that oversees and scrutinises bus services in 
the city and region. Updates on the continuous monitoring and evaluation of the 
incentive offers could be obtained through liaison with the two Council 
representatives. 
  
Resolved: 

1.    That Variation 002 of the Enhanced Partnership to include the improvements 
identified in the Bus Services Improvement Plan (BSIP) be approved. 

  
2.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Environment and 

Climate Change to approve Variation 003 of the Enhanced Partnership 
following the appropriate statutory consultation process. 

  
3.    That the need to revoke the Advanced Quality Partnership Scheme (AQPS) 

for bus services in Wolverhampton be noted.  
  

4.    That the proposed Variation 003 of the Enhanced Partnership which would 
capture the commitments of the AQPS and embed them in the Enhanced 
Partnership be noted. 

 
6 Digital Wolverhampton Strategy Update 

Councillor Obaida Ahmed presented the report on a six month update on progress in 
the delivery of the Digital Wolverhampton Strategy which had been adopted in 
January 2020. She highlighted some of the key achievements including: connected 
170 public sector premises to full fibre broadband through our local full fibre network 
initiative; broadband Gigabit connectivity had increased from just 2% in 2020 to 93% 
this year; full fibre connectivity has gone from less than 1% to now at over 30%; 
CityFibre's commercial roll out had reached 50,000 homes and 800 businesses; both 
Virgin Media and BT Openreach are upgrading their infrastructure to full fibre; 
ensuring all residents have access to devices, connectivity and skills to take 
advantage of what digital has to offer.  
  
Councillor Obaida Ahmed placed on record her thanks to the Council’s  partners for 
their valued contributions towards the achievement of the key milestones in the 
Digital Wolverhampton programme. She gave assurance that the Council would 
continue to deliver the Digital Wolverhampton Strategy, ensuring the Council is 
driven by digital to provide better and more efficient services, addresses key 
challenges across the city, and to make a difference to local people's lives.   
  
Cabinet noted that the strategy was of importance to all citizens of Wolverhampton. 
Investment in digital would open up opportunities and bring investment and jobs into 
the City.   
  
Resolved: 

That progress in delivering the priorities of the Digital Wolverhampton Strategy 
be noted. 

  


